the loss of the life of Andrew J. Hardy, 
a merchant seaman, and for the loss of 
said merchant seaman’s personal effects 
in ¿he sum of Three Hundred Dollars 
($300.00), therein alleged to be due the 
said libellant, amounting to a total re­
covery of Five Thousand Three Hundred 
Dollars ($5,300.00); and 

Whereas the respondent, the United 
States of America, hath filed in the said 
Court an Answer and Counterclaim for 
Interpleader to the said libel, praying 
that Alice Johnston, Janet Hardy, Willie 
Mae Hardy and Mary Hardy be made 
additional parties respondent in this ac­

[...]

death, he was married to and left surviving 
him as his lawful wife, the libelant, Wilma 
Hardy. That by the terms of the Second 
Seamen’s War Risk Policy hereinabove re­
ferred to, said Wilma Hardy is the benefi­
ciary thereof and there is due and owing to 
the libelant the sum, of Five Thousand, Three 
Hundred Dollars ($5,300.00), within ninety 
days following the death of said Andrew J. 
Hardy.

V. That demand therefore was made by the 
libelant, and that respondents have refused, 
and still refuse, to pay the amounts due 
under said policy, and there is now due and 
owing from the respondents to the libelant